4>

VACGEN

Assembly Guide
XL25 Heater Assembly AS0034

VGS03-02T34

H4>
I

N
ol

P SWEPT RADIUS:
COOLING | 45" WiTH COOLING
RECEIVER

ATTACHMENT 34" WITHOUT COOLIN

@30° R2
ROTATION  X] 25 SAMPLE HOLDER

Copyright Notice 2002 by VACGEN. All rights reserved. Information contained in this
handbook is subject to change without notice and does not represent a commit-
ment on the part of VACGEN. No part of this document may be copied or distributed,
transmitted, transcribed, stored in a retrieval system or translated into any human or
computer language, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, magnetic,
optical, manual or otherwise or disclosed to third parties without the express written
permission of VACGEN LTD, Unit A, Swallow Business Park, Diamond Drive, Lower
Dicker, Hailsham, East Sussex, BN27 4EL, UK.

Helping you make the next leap forward

www.vacgen.com



N

-

<|||

DISCLAIMER

This Assembly Guide should be used in conjunction with the owner’s manual where
available, and is intended as a guide only as there maybe variations between versions and
therefore must be used at the Owner’s Risk. For more detailed assistance, please contact
our Support desk +44 (0) 1323 379 335 or support@vacgen.com.

HEALTH AND SAFETY

All repairs and services should be carried out by a qualified engineer, usinig the correct
tools and procedures to carry out the repair. VACGEN are not liable for any errors within
the assembly guides which may cause inconsistencies during repair.

The Goods, especially chemicals, may be dangerous if not properly used or stored and the
appropriate precautions taken. The Customer accordingly agrees that it shall take all

such steps as are reasonably practicable or usual to eliminate or reduce any risk to health
and/or safety to which use of the Goods may give rise and acknowledges that where the
Goods are manufactured to a design supplied by the Customer, the Company will not
undertake any research as to the risks to health and/or safety which may arise from use

or storage of the Goods. Where the Goods are manufactured to a design supplied by the
Customer, the Customer shall comply with all the duties which may be implied at law on a
designer and/or manufacturer of the Goods.

Revision Date Comment Initials

Unit A, Swallow Business Park
Diamond Drive, Lower Dicker
Hailsham, East Sussex
BN27 4EL, UK

sales@vacgen.com www.vacgen.com +44 (0) 1323 379 379



|||“:>

Strip the heater assembly

The only difference between the XL25VH and XL25HC is the XL25VH has a hole in the top
plate, so the sample can sit directly on the PBN Element

Tip: To try and stop the screws breaking when undoing, apply isopropanol to the screw
thread to act as a lubricant, also slightly wiggling the screw breaks the bond before undo-

ing.

1. Remove the sample clips (18)

Remove the two main screws holding the assembly together (9)

Be careful of the Graphite Washers (5)

Lift off the heater assembly

Note the orientation of the Radiation Shields

Peel the clips back on the Sample Plate Assembly and part the upper and lower part
Lift out the Heater Element (4) (This should be between 19.5 to 22.5 ohms)

N

o vk w

When replacing the heater, take care not to break the contacts on the PBN Element.
Check the height (11.3mm) as this is critical for loading the heater onto the carrier.

sales@vacgen.com www.vacgen.com +44 (0) 1323 379 379

3



EACH LEG OF T/COUPLE TO BE
ARRANGED AS SHOWN. WIRE

TO BE CLOSE TO SIDE OF CERAMIC
WITH NO POSSIBILITY OF SHORTING
TO BODY.

N+ T/COUPLE
LEG (ORANGE (&
INSULATION)

1 | Shown in

outline only.

SECTION AA

EACH LEG OF T/COUPLE TO BE
ARRANGED AS SHOWN. WIRE

T0 BE CLOSE TO SIDE OF CERAMIC
WITH NO POSSIBILITY OF SHORTING

T0 BODY.

N+ T/COUPLE

(NOT SHOWN IN
PLAN VIEW)

SECTION AA

sales@vacgen.com

LEG (ORANGE (8
INSULATICN) T

ITEM DESCRIPTION
SAMPLE PLATE ASY
SPECIAL SCREW (Mc)
INTIAL ASSEWELY

HEATER ELEMENT: REF DC-36-07-3
GRAPHITE WASHER

<[] [-[g

1

WOLY WUT, M1.6: REF DC=35=-15-4 1
MOLY SCREW M1 x 9 REF DC-36-16-4 3
3

1

4

5
[
7 HEAT SHIELD SET
B
[

10 | CERAMC SPACER, 485 LONG

CERAMIC TUBE CUT TO 5.0 LONG

2 WSULATOR

N-TYPE THRMOCOUPLE 1/03 PAR__| 0.1 m

4 [TWIN ROUND CERAMIC CUT TO 4.0 LONG 1

15_| TWIN_FLAT CERAMIC CUT T0 9.0 LONG | 1
16 "CERAMIC TUBE CUT T0_18.0 LONG 7

18 SAMPLE CLAMP 2
19 =

CHECK ELEMENT RESISTANCE TO BE
BETWEEN 19.5 & 22.5 OHMS.

BREAKDOWN VOLTAGE BETWEEN T'COUPLE
AND SAMPLE PLATE 1000 VOLTS MIN.

\ 5
L
SECTION BB
ITEM DESCRIPTION QY
1 SAUPLE PLATE ASY 1
2 SPECAL SCREW (Mo} 2
WELD HOT JUNCTION | 3 TR, APAEARC 1
4 HEATER ELEMENT: REF DG-36-07-3 1
5 GRAPHITE WASHER ]
- &
7 HEAT SHIELD SET 1
8 MOLY WUT, Wi REF BC-36-15-4 2
- T/COUPLE G | MOLY SCREW WG = % REF DC-36-16-4 | 3
hsguﬂ#émj 10 CERAMIC_SPACER. 485 LONG 3
z 11 CERAMIC TUSE CUT TO 5.0 LONG 1
D 12 INSULATOR [
TATATATIeT 13 N=TYPE THERMOCOUPLE 1/0.3 PAR ol m
P @ 14 [TWiN ROUND CERAMIC CUT TO 4.0 Lowg| 1
w 15 | TWiN FLAT CERAMIC CUT TO 8.0 LONG | 1
I 2 16 | comuic TusE cuT 10 180 tons :
™ 17
i 18 SAMPLE CLAMP 2
2 g 19 i
Shown in g
=

outline only.

www.vacgen.com

CHECK ELEMENT RESISTANCE TO BE
BETWEEN 19.5 & 22.5 OHMS.

TEST EARTH LEAKAGE AT 500 VOLTS
BETWEEN THERMOCOUPLE AND BODY, AND
SAMPLE PLATE AND BODY. TO READ INFINITY.

8
wE
e ]

SECTION BB

+44 (0) 1323 379 379



13.8mm

_/"_"‘-__ F_\ z/"_"-\ _.-"'_"'-,__l‘ll,-"-_“\. .I."' g ."- * .r"'-
I ] | | I 1/ 1 f '. :.
I"'»_?./; ._1\-‘-.3. Er I“\_F?__,’J-"\}P_;’I ."._h_}_]_'_’__)". 1\‘___ / I'\.\H i
j‘. | :s' j
.-III.I. I m l’l
- i'IFl 5
.1
3.7mm
= | 4
19.7mm
7.5mm Ref
9.5mm ref
Assembly Notes:

1. Assemble Thermocouple and Power wire ossemblies

2. Route Thermocouple and Power wirés through manipulator

3. Connect Power wires during the assembly of the heater to
the secimen bock plot

4. Position the end of the Thermocouple under sample clip.

Wire Connection Detail

‘\“]IL‘-

=
_;:::!I\-

IMPORTANT

the throat of the through

CUT SEGMENT
OUT OF ALL
WASHERS TO
QUTGAS,
ITEM DESCRIPTION ary
1 RECENVER BASE i
] DETENT SPRING 1
5 HEAT SHIELD 1
4 POWER FIN z
5 INSULATING SLEEVE. 3
B ¥L2S PILLAR 2
7 XL25 PINIOM 1
8 CERAMIC BUSH ]
] SCAEW W1.6X4 1
10 WASHER Wi 1
11 SCREW WD C5K ¥
12 WA W2 [
13 WASHER; M2 4
14 NIMONI, SPRING -

Flaten Broid — Double thickness
and form o hole suitcble for an

M2 pon head screw

Ensure ONLY PTFE wire sleeve touches

bore ond

that oll wires are totoly obscured by
he ceromic insulotors.

pin 4 pin'l@m

pini pin 2 (Z)lack

sales@vacgen.com

www.vacgen.com

+44 (0) 1323 379 379

5



ASETWBLY NOTES:

1 ASSEMELE T/C WRE ASSEMBLIES

2 ROUE T/ WRES

3 COMNECT T/C WIRES DURING THE ASSEMWBLY OF TME
BACK PLATE

HEATER T THE SPECIMEN

SCRAP SECTION 8-B
SAMPLE BIAS BRACKET ATTACHMENT
(NO COOLING ATTACHMENT)
SCALE 401

20

ELECTRICAL TEST;
he
the bios conducter ond:
q

b) The somple hald
<) The recever body
d) The power connections,

greoier tham 1MegaORm.

be greoter tham S00V in i,

the following checks between

The feedthrough outer cose.
& By,
, and
g, mmﬁmru‘dﬁ or substitute
Check insulation resistonce. To be

Check woltage breakdown limit.

sales@vacgen.com

)

TENDS TQ CLOSE

USING ONE WASHER EIT

WITH W2xé PAN HEAD SCROW & sUT
POSITION EACH SCREW SUCH THaT
WHEN TIGHTEMING, THE HOOK END

MPORTANT

HER SOE

22| CERAMIC SMIELD

IO | SCREW PAN HEAD M2 X 4

19 | WASHER PLAM M2

B | WUT FULL W2
1

INSULATOR (2 War)

13 | SCREW PAN HEAD W16 X B

(5

12

11 | MUT PAL W16

10| SCREW PAN HEAD W1E X 6§

§ | CERAMIC BUSH

THERWOCOUPLE SPRING
SHM

1.8 00 ¥ 0.8 10 CERAMIC TUBE

T/C COMPENSATION CASLE N1/NZ

SH CABLE cLam

HALF cLIiP

i F) Y P P Y e )

T/C PAR [N TYPE)

TEM WO| DESCRIFTION

H TYPE THERWOCOUPLE (CB1042

sl-lsl=|~|s|a|=|=|=|~~

PLAN VIEW

SAMPLE

WITHOUT COOLING

BlAS

WITH COOL

PLAN VIEW
SAMPLE BIAS

(]

ING

[RETURN UNUSED ITEMS

7, 8.9, 10, 11, 12
AND 15 TO STORES

TO THE HPT—RX.
EELBD'N 5 NOT REQUIRED

OR THE HPT-WX)

www.vacgen.com

| =8}

|2

[ 22 | wasriEh uz
21
20

*

Trim_washer ta s
I e & prevent sharting

SCRAP SECTION A—A

SCRAP SECTION C-C

(WITH COOLING ATTACHMENT)

(NO COOLING ATTACHMENT) "™k B

ATTACHWENT BRACKET

T W2

SCREW BAN HEAD M1.E ¥ 9 MO

SCREW PAN HEAD MZ X &

SCREN_PAN WEAD W16 X 8

AR

| seacte

?__| COOUNG SPRNG

CO-AX COPPER SCREEN

| == [ = |1 |22 [ || = || [ =
i

?“

3l

+44 (0) 1323 379 379



s

SCRAP SECTION B-B RAP SECTION A-A
COMBINED COOLING ST(;(PiCﬁ\L 2 PLACES
BRACKET ATTACHMENT SCALE 4:1

SCALE 4:1

MEM 1 HAS 3 OPTIONS FOR EACH "Z' TRAVEL
LENGTH . REFER TO PART CODE ILN205 TO
ZLK225 FOR CORRECT INNER TUBE AND
INTERMEDITE TUBE LENGTHS,

TUBE ST/SL 1/16 X U006 WAL

sales@vacgen.com

PIPE MPPLE

PIPE COLLAR

SCREW PN HDAD M2 N 4

SCREW PAN HEMD WIE X &
SPECAL WARHIR

SCRIN O HIAD MO X 6

MUT FAL W16 M0

1 El#lﬁ ‘Sl! EiE

COOUMG BRACKET
WASHER PLAN W2
T Pl
PR

T0 LN SUPPLYe———

SLEEVING PLASTAZOTE 6.0 /D [8=i
POLYTHENE TUBE 4.3 0,0 3.0 LD
18| WASHER PLAN W16

13| CIRAC B

14| Schiw Pad W0 M3 XA

13| COMBINED COOUING BRACKET

13 | SCROW PN WEAD WIS X B WO

11| MELA0R

ﬂi‘il!

5

e

COOUNE SHRG

4| CosRMG GO BRMOKIT AsEY
3 | WO SR ASEY

2 COOANG BCY AFFT

§ | i FEEDS-RGH AFR

g_.d_._._._._._.....n..._......§.....................

www.vacgen.com +44 (0) 1323 379 379

7



